Public Document Pack

Mr Dylan J. Williams

CYNGOR SIR Prif Weithredwr — Chief Executive
A YNYS MON CYNGOR SIR YNYS MON
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
ISLE OF ANGLESEY Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
Ynys Mén - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffon / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI PARTNERIAETH | PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION
AC ADFYWIO SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

DYDD IAU, THURSDAY,

18 IONAWR, 2024 am 10.00 o’r gloch yb 18 JANUARY, 2024 at 10.00 am

CYFARFOD HYBRID - YN YSTAFELL
BWYLLOR 1, SWYDDFEYDD Y CYNGOR,
LLANGEFNI AC YN RHITHIOL DRWY
ZOOM

HYBRID MEETING — COMMITTEE ROOM
1, COUNCIL OFFICES, LLANGEFNI AND
VIRTUALLY THROUGH ZOOM

Mrs. Mairwen Hughes

01248 752518 Committee Officer

Swyddog Pwyllgor

AELODAU / MEMBERS
Cynghorwyr / Councillors:-

Y Grwp Annibynnol/ The Independent Group

Gwilym O Jones (Is-gadeirydd/Vice-Chair)

Plaid Cymru / The Party of Wales

Non Dafydd, Euryn Morris, John | Jones, Dylan Rees (Cadeirydd/Chair), Margaret M
Roberts, Ken Taylor, Sonia Williams

Annibynnwyr Mon/Anglesey Independents

Paul Ellis, Jeff Evans, Derek Owen

Llafur Cymru/Welsh Labour

Pip O’Neill

Aelodau Ychwanegol/Additional Members (gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion
addysg/with voting rights in respect of educational matters) Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat
(Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales), Mrs Gillian Thompson (Rhiant
Llywodraethwr — Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor — Primary Schools
Sector), Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat -(Rhiant LIywodraethwyr — Sector Ysgolion
Uwchradd ac ADY/Parent Governor — Secondary Schools Sector and ALN) Mr John
Tierney (Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church)

Aelod Cyfetholedig/Co-opted Member (Dim Hawl Pleidleisio/No Voting Rights)
Mr. Dafydd Gruffydd ( Rheolwr Gyfarwyddwr/Managing Director - Menter Mén)




Please note that the meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and
subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller
under the Data Protection Act and data collected during live stream will be retained

in accordance with the Authority’s published policy.

AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any
item of business.

3 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 16)

To submit, for confirmation, the minutes of the following meetings:-

e Minutes of the special meeting held on 13 November, 2023;
e Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November, 2023.

4 MODERNISING DAY OPPORTUNITIES : LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES
(HOLYHEAD AREA) (Pages 17 - 42)

To submit a report by the Head of Adults’ Services.

5 NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD Q2 : 2023/2024 - PROGRESS
REPORT (Pages 43-78)

To submit a report by the Chief Executive.

6 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME -2023/2024 (Pages 79 - 86)

To submit a report by the Scrutiny Manager.



Agenda Item 3

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the special hybrid meeting held on 13 November 2023

PRESENT:

IN ATTENDANCE:

APOLOGIES:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair)
Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Non Dafydd, Pip O'Neill, Derek Owen,
Margaret Murley Roberts, Ken Taylor and Sonia Williams

Chief Executive,

Director of Social Services,
Head of Adults’ Services,
Head of Democracy,
Scrutiny Manager (AD),
Scrutiny Officer (EA),
Committee Officer (MEH)

Councillors John | Jones and Euryn Morris
Councillor Nicola Roberts (Portfolio Member for Planning &
Climate Change)

Deputy Chief Executive

Councillor Llinos Medi — Leader of the Council & Portfolio Member
for Economic Development.

Councillor Neville Evans — Portfolio Member for Leisure, Tourism &
Maritime;

Councillor Carwyn Jones — Portfolio Member for Corporate &
Customer Experience;

Councillor Gary Pritchard — Deputy Leader & Portfolio Member for
Children, Youth and Housing Services;

Councillor Alun Roberts — Portfolio Member for Adults’ Services &
Community Safety;

Councillor Dafydd Roberts
[...]
 how an Elected
Member can have contact with the Health Board to raise such concerns. Mr
Dyfed Edwards responded that as Chair of the Health Board he was willing to
address any concerns in the first instance. He expressed that consideration
would need to be given to have a specific contact within the Health Board for
Elected Members to be able express their electorates concerns.

Reference was made within the report to medical records and key patient data.
Questions were raised as to what arrangements are in hand to respond to
recent comments by the Coroner in a case of medical referral records going
missing? Mr Dyfed Edwards said that the response of the Health Board to
similar cases has been unacceptable and as Chair of the Health Board he and
the Interim Chief Executive have agreed that they need to address such
matters and standards must be set and to try and restore the people’s trust in
the Health Board.

The Portfolio Member for Adult’s Services wished to thank Mr Dyfed Edwards and
Mrs Ffion Johnson for attending the meeting and noted that the partnership working
with both the Health Board and the Social Services Department of the Council is
paramount to support the health and care of residents of the Island.

It was RESOLVED:-

To note the report by Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board,;

Page 5



e To invite Betsi Cadwaladr University Health Board to submit a further
update on progress to the Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny
Committee in 12 months.

ACTIONS :-

e To improve the system as to how Elected Members can forward
concerns of their electorate to the Health Board;

e That thereis a need for a contact within the Health Board to respond to
the statutory consultation process of planning applications when

proposals for large housing developments affect the health provision
in rural communities.

COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES
CHAIR

Page 6



PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 22 November 2023

PRESENT:

IN ATTENDANCE:

APOLOGIES:

ALSO PRESENT:

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair)
Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Non Dafydd, Euryn Morris, Pip O'Neill,
Margaret Murley Roberts, Ken Taylor and Sonia Williams.

Portfolio Members

Leader of the Council & Portfolio Member for Economic
Development;

Councillor Dafydd R Thomas — Portfolio Member for Highways,
Property & Waste (for Item 4)

Chief Executive,

Deputy Chief Executive,

Head of Democracy (DS),

Head of Regulation & Economic Development (item 6 only),
Chief Waste Management Officer (ME) (item 4 only),
Service Strategy & Business Manager (GP) (item 4 only),
Community Safety Senior Operational Officer for Gwynedd and
Anglesey (item 5 only),

Chief Economic Development Officer (THJ) (item 6 only),
Levelling Up Programme Manager (EM) (item 6 only),
Scrutiny Manager (AD),

Scrutiny Officer (EA),

Committee Officer (MEH).

Councillors John Ifan Jones and Derek Owen.

Councillor Neville Evans — Portfolio Member for Leisure, Tourism
and Maritime;

Councillor Gary Pritchard — Deputy Leader & Portfolio Member for

Children, Youth and Housing Services.

Councillor Alun Roberts — Portfolio Member for Adults’ Services &

Community Safety.

Head of Housing Services,
Head of Highways, Property & Waste.

Portfolio Members

Councillor Nicola Roberts — Portfolio Member for Planning, Public

Protection and Climate Change;
Councillor Robin Williams — Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member
for Finance

Page 7



APOLOGIES
As noted above.
DECLARATION OF INTEREST

Councillor Euryn Morris declared a personal interest in respect of Iltem 5 —
Resources and Recycling Strategic Plan — 2023-2028.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 October, 2023 were confirmed as correct,
subject to the inclusion within the action points noted at item 4 — Regional
Emergency Planning Service — Annual Report : 2022/2023, that the Chief Executive
writes to Welsh Government to express that a specific plan needs to be put in place
for the
[...]
onstruction firms would be allowed to bid
for the projects. The Chief Economic Development Officer responded that the
bidding process was undertaken in 2022 with an expressions of interest
process thereafter to enable external partners to present potential projects for
LUF funding. The projects were assessed against UK Government’s criteria,
and it was apparent that the Holyhead projects were the only projects that
would be successful. Details of the processes undertaken is available which
has conformed with UK Government’s expectations. It was noted that all the
contracts for the building projects are available through to ‘Sell to Wales’
website and a buyer’s event was also held in June 2023 at the Trearddur Bay
Hotel with an invitation to contractors to attend across North Wales.

e Reference was made within the report that 65 employment opportunities could
materialise from these LUF projects. Questions were raised as to whether
these posts are available for local persons and as to what type posts that it is
anticipated that will be available. The Levelling Up Programme Manager
responded that it is anticipated that the posts will be within hospitality and retalil
posts, but it is to early within the process to specifically refer to employment
details at present. He noted that Holyhead Town Council has recently
advertised for new businesses opportunities on Newry Beach and it is
anticipated that these businesses will afford new employment opportunities
within the town of Holyhead.

It was RESOLVED:-

e To note the progress, the development and delivery of the LUF
programme in Holyhead;

e To note the implementation of the LUF programme in accordance with UK
Government’s guidance;

Page 15



e Torecognise the role of the Council in supporting the programme
delivery partners.

ACTION : As noted above.
FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The report of the Scrutiny Manager setting out the Partnership and Regeneration
Scrutiny Committee’s indicative Forward Work Programme for 2023/2024 was
presented for consideration.

It was RESOLVED:-

e To agree the current version of the forward work programme for
2023/2024;

e To note the progress thus far in implementing the forward work
programme.

The meeting concluded at 3.50 pm

COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES
CHAIR

10

Page 16



V7 16/10/17

Agenda Item 4

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Scrutiny Report Template

Committee: Partnership and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee
Date: 18/01/2024
Subject: Modernising and Transforming Day Services in the

Holyhead Area

Purpose of Report:

Seek the comments of the Scrutiny Committee on
the proposals to modernise and transform Day
Activities (Holyhead Area).

Scrutiny Chair:

Councillor Dylan Rees

Portfolio Holder(s):

Councillor Alun Roberts

Head of Service:

Arwel Wyn Owen

Report Author:
Tel:
Email:

Arwel Wyn Owen
01248 752744
ArwelOwen3@ynysmon.llyw.cymru

Local Members:

Councillor Jeff M. Evans
Councillor Glyn Haynes
Councillor Trefor Lloyd Hughes
Councillor Robert Llewelyn Jones
Councillor Pip O'Neill

Councillor Keith R. Roberts
Councillor Dafydd Rhys Thomas

25

1 - Recommendation/s

(Holyhead Area).

The Committee is requested to:

R1. Offer Comments on the proposals to modernise and transform Day Activities

R2. Recommend to the Executive to support the recommendation:

Integrate service users within community and respond to the aspirations of
people who attend activities to provide better outcomes. Continue to transform
and modernise the way day services are provided with an emphasis on

Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh

Page 17




V7 16/10/17

utilizing community buildings. As the use of Morswyn has reduced, bring the
existing service to an end. Declare the property surplus to requirements and
invite expressions of interest from other Departments. If no use is identified,
dispose of the property, and transfer the receipts to the Adults Department.

2 — Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priori
[...]
s favourably than the English language
[focus on equality and the Welsh language]

4 - Key Scrutiny Questions

1. The report discusses recently undertaken engagement and consultation
processes. To what extent were the processes comprehensive, appropriate,
and robust?

2. In what ways have the outputs of the processes influenced the modernisation
plans?

3. How do the proposed proposals enable the Authority to realise the strategic
priorities of the Council's Plan 2023/20287

4. What arrangements have been put in place to mitigate any impacts on
protected groups under the Equality Act 2010?

5. What challenges and risks can the Council face in trying to make the proposed
plans a reality in the Holyhead area?

6. How is the implementation of the modernisation programme to be monitored?

5 —Background / Context

The reason for the report is to respond to the aspirations of service users and offer
a better and more varied experience.

IMPLICATIONS
Users

Service users’ response to the engagement and consultation was extremely
positive in terms of the changes, with some who have taken advantage of the
community provision, stating that they do not wish to return to the Morswyn
building. The community-based day activities have proved successful and popular
amongst service users. As a result, there has been a reduction in the number of
people attending day activities at the Morswyn Centre. 9 people attend the centre
with 6 of them only attending occasionally, opting instead to attend activities in the
community centres. We now believe that the majority of Morswyn users could be

Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh
Page 19



V7 16/10/17

supported in the community, and it would be possible to identify an alternative
provision in another setting or adapt care arrangements for the 3 individuals with
the most complex needs. Social workers will discuss individual arrangements.

Staff

7 members of staff are employed at the Morsw
[...]
 in
Holyhead. Before the Covid pandemic, it was a busy centre providing activities for
approx. 20 individuals on a daily basis. When the pandemic struck early in 2020,
the centre had to close for a period of time to prevent people from mixing and
spreading the virus.

When the pandemic restrictions were eased, the Morswyn building could not
accommodate the same number of people due to social distancing rules being
implemented. In response to the challenge, the Adults Services began using
community buildings in the town of Holyhead to hold activities. ‘Boston Centre
Stage’ and ‘Sea Scouts’ buildings have been used regularly and the Council has
helped the organisation running Boston Centre Stage apply for funding to
introduce adaptations, such as disabled toilets.

Traditionally, day activities for people with Learning Disabilities have been
provided from a designated building. The Council has four specific sites which
provide activities for approx. 110 people:

e Morswyn Day Centre, Holyhead

e Gors Felen Day Centre, Llangefni

e Blaeny Coed Day Centre, Llangoed
e Haulfre Gardens, Llangoed

The Adults Services also commissions a broader provision from the third sector for
approx. 67 people.

Although attending the centres and settings responds to a number of people’s
needs, the model focuses on attending a setting and undertaking formal activities.
This can limit the choices available to individuals and restrict people’s personal
control over their own lives. As the centres only provide for people with learning
disabilities, it can have the unintended consequence of removing people with
learning disabilities from day-to-day life in their local communities. As a result, they
do not always promote the aim of improving the confidence and independence of
people with learning disabilities. Although people are safe in these centres, we
must ask whether attending one location on a daily basis is the best way of
promoting living a full life. In the Holyhead area, the Department has looked at an
alternative approach to meeting users’ needs and the reaction has been positive.

The number of people regularly attending activities in community buildings in
Holyhead is 28. They include people who previously attended Morswyn and
people who have partially transferred from other local activities.

The success of community activities in attracting people proves to the Department
that the strategy is the right one, and that investment in the community buildings,

Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh
Page 21



V7 16/10/17

not only in Holyhead but across the Island, is worthwhile. Appendix 4 provides
further details about the Adults Department’s investment in community buildings.

VISION

The Adults Services wishes to develop the model and extend the number of
settings that provide day activities for people with Learning Disabilities in the
Holyhead area. Diverting resources from the Morswyn Centre would allow further
investment in that vision.

ENGAGEMENT WITH DAY ACTIVITY USERS

During August and September 2023, the Adults Department gathered the opinions
of people who use day activities in the Holyhead area and their families. 37 people
responded, and they regularly attend activities at Boston Centre Stage, the Sea
Scouts and Morswyn. The aim of the exercise was to ascertain the opinions of
users and their families about the activities provided from community settings, and
what people want to see in future. Three questions were asked:

e Which day activities would you like to see offered in future?

e Are you happy with the day activities provided from community buildings such
as Boston Centre Stage and Sea Scouts?

e Would you like to see more community day activities for people with learning
disabilities in Holyhead?

‘Appendix 1’ includes a cross-section of responses.

Most of the feedback received was positive in terms of the activities offered in
community settings.

A strong desire was exp
[...]
e activities to be provided in an
increased number of different settings.

e Ending day activities at the Morswyn Centre would release resources and allow
the Adults Department to divert resources and staff to stabilise and extend day
activities held in other community buildings.

¢ Individuals with no experience of community activities were less supportive.
Concern was expressed about how people with complex needs could be
supported in the community. The Adults Services will work with these
individuals to identify how best to meet their needs. This has been outlined in
Appendix 3, Equality Impact Assessment. It could mean a different approach to
offering Day Care or offering a service from the Gors Felen Centre in Llangefni.

RECOMMENDATION

Integrate service users within community and respond to the aspirations of people
who attend activities to provide better outcomes. Continue to transform and
modernise the way day services are provided with an emphasis on utilizing
community buildings. As the use of Morswyn has reduced, bring the existing
service to an end. Declare the property surplus to requirements and invite
expressions of interest from other Departments. If no use is identified, dispose of
the property, and transfer the receipts to the Adults Department.

6 — Equality Impact Assessment [including impacts on the Welsh Language]

6.1 Potential impacts on protected groups under the Equality Act 2010

The Council is proposing to adapt day activities opportunities to promote and
support people with learning difficulties to participate more and integrate within
their communities. The setting for activities may change and could mean moving to
another venue.

Individuals’ needs will be discussed, as well as any changes e.g., travel, and any other
reasonable adaptations.

Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh
Page 24



V7 16/10/17

6.2 Potential impacts on those experiencing socio-economic disadvantage
in their lives
[...]
 Action Plan

Gwynedd & Ynys M6n Public Services Board — Annual Report 2023/24
(June, 2024)

Communities for Work Plus Programme: Annual Report 2023/24 (June, 2024)

Improving Reliability and Resilience across the Menai Straits




9g abed

Mae’r ddogfen hon ar gael yn ddwyieithog / This document is available bilingually

Anglesey Free Port

Anglesey Local Development Plan

Impact of Tourism on Anglesey Local Communities (resolution of the Partnership
and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee, 21/06/2023)




	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	m22.11.23

	4 Modernising Day Opportunities : Learning Opportunities (Holyhead area)
	5 North Wales Economic Ambition Board Q2 : 2023/2024 - Progress Report
	6 Committee Forward Work Programme - 2023/2024



Minutes of the meeting


 1 

PARTNERSHIP AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the hybrid meeting held on 18 January 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Dylan Rees (Chair) 
Councillor Gwilym O Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Non Dafydd, Jeff M Evans, Pip O'Neill, Derek Owen, 
Margaret Murley Roberts, Ken Taylor and Sonia Williams 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:   Councillor Alun Roberts – Portfolio Member – Adults’ Services (in 
respect of item 4) 
 

Councillors Glyn Haynes,T Ll Hughes MBE, Robert Ll Jones, Keith 
Roberts, Dafydd R Thomas (invited to attend as local members in 
respect of Item 4). 
 

APOLOGIES: Councillors John Ifan Jones and Euryn Morris. 
Deputy Chief Executive. 
 

ALSO PRESENT:  Leader of the Council – Councillor Llinos Medi, 
Councillor Robin Williams - Deputy Leader of the Council & 
Portfolio Member for Finance, 
Councillor Carwyn Jones – Portfolio Member for Corporate &  
Experience; 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts – Portfolio Member for Education & 
Welsh Language: 
Councillor Nicola Roberts – Portfolio Member for Planning & 
Climate Change.  

  
  
  
  
  

 
 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
As noted above. 
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor Non Dafydd declared a personal interest in Item 4 – Modernising Day 
Opportunities : Learning Opportunities (Holyhead area). 
 
Councillor Jeff Evans declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Item 4 – 
Modernising Day Opportunities : Learning Opportunities (Holyhead area). 
 



 2 

 
3 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the following meetings were confirmed as correct:- 
 

• Minutes of the special meeting held on 13 November, 2023. 
• Minutes of the meeting held on 22 November, 2023. 

 
4 MODERNISING DAY OPPORTUNITIES : LEARNING OPPORTUNITIES 

(HOLYHEAD AREA)  
 
The report of the Head of Adults’ Services was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration.   
 
The Portfolio Member for Adults’ Services said that before the pandemic, the former 
Morswyn school building provided activities for approximately 20 individuals with 
learning disabilities.  When the pandemic restrictions were eased, the Morswyn 
building could not accommodate the same number of people due to social 
distancing rules being implemented.  In response to the challenge, the Adults’ 
Services began using community buildings in the town of Holyhead to hold 
activities.  Boston Centre Stage and the Sea Scouts buildings have been used 
regularly.  Traditionally, day activities for people with learning disabilities have been 
provided from a designated building and the Council has four specific sites which 
provide activities at Morswyn Day Centre, Holyhead, Gors Felen Day Centre, 
Llangefni, Blaen y Coed Day Centre, Llangoed and Haulfre Gardens, Llangoed.  It 
is imperative that people with learning difficulties have a choice of activities and 
support to live a full and active live and to promote the improvement of confidence, 
independence and have an integrable place within their local communities.  He 
noted that the Adults’ Services wishes to develop the model and extend the number 
of settings that provide day activities for people with learning disabilities in the 
Holyhead area diverting resources from the Morswyn Day Centre that would help 
progress the vision.  During August to September 2023, the Adults’ Services 
Department gathered the wishes of people who use day activities in the Holyhead 
area and their families.  The aim of the exercise was to ascertain the opinions of 
users and their families about the activities provided from community settings and 
to gauge what people want to see in the future.  A formal consultations process was 
undertaken between 23 October, 2023 to 1 December, 2023 on the future of day 
activities at the Morswyn Day Centre (a summary of the responses was attached  
within the report).   The Portfolio Member highlighted that most people want to see 
more variety in the day care provision and want more activities to be provided in an 
increased number of different settings.  He noted that ending the day activities at 
the Morswyn Day Centre would release resources and allow the Adults’ Services to 
move resources and staff to extend day activities held in other community buildings.  
However, individuals with no experience of community activities were less 
supportive of the options put forward.  The Adults’ Services will work with these 
individuals to identify how best to cater for their needs. 
 
The Head of Adults’ Services reported that the ambition of the modernisation of day 
facilities for people with learning disabilities is driven by the need to expand the 
facilities within local communities and to address the needs of the service users.  



 3 

Following the pandemic, most of the service users who attended the Morswyn Day 
Centre are now receiving a variety of opportunities within other facilities in their 
communities.  He noted that the provision at the Morswyn Day Centre does not 
currently address the needs of the service users and ending the day activities at the 
Centre would release resources and allow the department to divert resources and 
staff to stabilise and extend day activities held in other community buildings.  The 
Morswyn building requires essential maintenance work over the next few years as 
is noted within the report.   
 
During consideration of the report questions were raised as to how the 
implementation of the modernisation programme is to be monitored.  The Head of 
Adults’ Services responded that the transformation period will be undertaken and 
changes for the service users will take time to adjust.  A monitoring process will be 
undertaken over a period of six months, with a feedback process to gauge the 
response of the individuals and families to the provision and the new locations 
provided by the service.  He expressed that the individual’s needs are paramount 
within this process.   
 
Reference was made that the needs of people with more acute or physical 
disabilities, together with their families should be considered when considering 
transformation of the service.  The Head of Adults’ Services said that each 
individual has specific needs and requirements with integration opportunities are at 
the foremost in the development of each individual.  Discussions will be afforded as 
to the different options available and are the most appropriate as additional support 
may be required.  He noted that he was confident that there is suitable provision 
available.  He expressed that the opinions of the staff are paramount as they are 
aware of the needs of individuals to develop, and continued dialogue will be 
undertaken with the service users and their families to address any additional 
needs.  He noted that there is a specific provision in Gors Felen Day Centre, 
Llangefni but it is dependent on an individual’s wishes to attend the facilities 
provided within the Day Centre.  Further questions were raised as to whether 
transport issues will be an issue to take service users to the facilities as parents are 
becoming older and do not have the resources to transport their son/daughters to 
these facilities.  The Head of Adults’ Services responded that different options will 
be considered as to transportation and having facilities nearer to the homes of the 
service users and assurances was given that discussions will be undertaken with 
individuals as to the activities they require. 
 
The Chair raised that following the consultation on the modernisation of the 
disabilities provision in Holyhead, some users have responded that they do not 
wish the provision at the Morswyn Day Centre to close and do not wish to travel to 
other locations provided.  The Head of Adults’ Services said that during August to 
September 2023, the Adults’ Services Department gathered the opinions of people 
who use day activities in the Holyhead area and their families, and the response 
was favourable for the change to be undertaken. He said that it is important to note 
who responded to the public consultation undertaken at the end of last year.  It was 
expressed that it is the activities provided which is important and not the location 
and that the staff and the service users have the variety of opportunities and 
provisions. 
 



 4 

Reference was made within the report that recent engagement and consultation 
processes have been undertaken.  Questions were raised as to what extent were 
the processes comprehensive, appropriate, and robust.  The Head of Adults’ 
Services responded that he considered that the consultation exercise with service 
users has been comprehensive and positive.  External support was commissioned 
to ensure that appropriate questions within the consultation process was easy to 
read and easy to respond to and telephone contacts was also provided to discuss 
any concerns.  He noted that the consultation was on the Council’s website for a 
period of 5 weeks which gave people the opportunity to respond.  Further questions 
were raised as to whether the adequate provisions are available in the proposed 
locations i.e. hoists, private changing rooms etc.  The Head of Adults’ Services 
responded that most service users have moved to the facilities within their 
communities and their needs have been addressed.  However, the remaining 
service users with intense needs who continue to attend the Morswyn Day Centre 
will need to be addressed following discussions with the families and to explore if 
they wish to re-locate to another provision afforded.  
 
Questions were further raised as to how the proposals enable the authority to 
realise the strategic priorities of the Council’s Plan – 2023/2028.  The Head of 
Adults’ Services responded that it is an integral part of the priorities within the 
Council Plan to modernise and to transform services together with the emphasis of 
community engagement.  He noted that it is important that individuals can 
participate within community activities which strengthens the community resources 
that is available.   
 
In response to questions raised as to what challenges and risks can the Council 
face in trying to make the proposed plans a reality in the Holyhead area, the Head 
of Adult said that there is capacity in the Holyhead area to use community buildings 
for the provision of learning disabilities day opportunities which will enable more 
choices and variety of activities.  The risks are not to afford different options and 
opportunities for people with learning disabilities as they need feel part of the 
community and be able to access modern activities in different locations. 
 
The Chair gave the local members an opportunity to express their opinions as to 
the modernising and transformation of the learning disabilities day opportunities in 
the Holyhead area. 
 
The Local Members agreed that people with learning disabilities need to be able to 
engage within their communities and be able to have opportunities to live their lives 
to the full and to be able to engage in modern activities. It was expressed that it 
would be advantages for all members to be able to visit the locations were activities 
for people with learning disabilities are afforded.  
 
The Portfolio Member of Adults’ Services said that opportunities have been 
afforded to elected members to attend the different locations the provision of 
learning disabilities activities are afforded.  He expressed that it is important that 
elected members visit these locations and to be able to engage with the service 
users.   
 



 5 

The Director of Social Services said that it is important that people with learning 
disabilities have a choice of activities they wish to attend and to be able to live their 
lives to the full.   
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 
• To support the proposals to modernise and transform Learning 

Disabilities’ day opportunities in the Holyhead area;  
 

• To recommend for approval by the Executive:- 
 

That integrate service users within the community and to respond to the 
aspirations of people who attend activities to provide better outcomes.  
Continue to transform and modernise the way in which day services are 
provided with an emphasis on utilising community buildings.  As the use 
of Morswyn has reduced, bring the existing service to an end.  Declare the 
property surplus to requirements and invite expressions of interest from 
other Services.  If no use is identified, dispose of the building and transfer 
the capital receipts to Adults’ Services. 

 
ACTION : Adults’ Services to arrange for Elected Members to visit Local 
Authority services supporting adults with learning disabilities.  
 

5 NORTH WALES ECONOMIC AMBITION BOARD Q2 : 2023/2024 - PROGRESS 
REPORT  
 
The progress report of the Chief Executive incorporating the North Wales Economic 
Ambition Board Q2 : 2023/2024 was submitted for information.   
 
The Chief Executive referred that the quarter 2 report saw 5 new projects invited to 
join the Growth Deal as is noted within the report and one of these is the Holyhead 
Hydrogen Hub project by Menter Môn.  He noted that immense work has been 
undertaken to assure that these projects are approved.   
 
It was RESOLVED to note the progress made during Quarter 2 : 2023/2024. 
 
ACTION : As noted above.  
 

6 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME - 2023/2024  
 
 The report of the Scrutiny Manager setting out the Partnership and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee’s indicative Forward Work Programme 2023/204 was 
presented for consideration. 
 
The Scrutiny Manager reported that the item on Modernising Day Opportunities : 
Learning Disabilities scheduled for the February, 2024 meeting is to be rescheduled 
to a date to be agreed. 
 
It was RESOLVED:- 
 



 6 

• To agree the current version of the forward work programme for 
2023/2024, subject to that the item on Modernising Day Opportunities : 
Learning Disabilities scheduled for the February, 2024 meeting be 
rescheduled to a date to be agreed.  

• To note the progress thus far in implementing the forward work 
programme.  
 

ACTION : As noted above. 
 
 
 
 
 The meeting concluded at 11.30 am 

 
 COUNCILLOR DYLAN REES 
 CHAIR 


